

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Securities and Exchange Commission,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Applicant,)	
v.)	Misc. No. 11-MC-678-RLW
)	
Securities Investor Protection Corporation,)	Oral Hearing Requested
)	Under LCvR 7(f)
Defendant/Respondent.)	
_____)	

**SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS (1) MOTION TO STRIKE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION'S *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, AND (2)
MOTION FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE**

Eugene F. Assaf, P.C. (D.C. Bar # 449778)
Edwin John U (D.C. Bar #464526)
John O'Quinn (D.C. Bar # 485936)
Elizabeth M. Locke (D.C. Bar # 976552)

Michael W. McConnell (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Susan Marie Davies (admitted *pro hac vice*)

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 879-5000
Fax: (202) 879-5200
eugene.assaf@kirkland.com
edwin.u@kirkland.com
john.oquinn @kirkland.com

Josephine Wang (D.C. Bar #279299)
General Counsel
Securities Investor Protection Corporation
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
jwang@sipc.org

December 27, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Is Not A Summary Proceeding That May Be Initiated Through A Show Cause Order.	5
A. The SEC Does Not Have Unfettered Authority To Compel SIPC Action Through Summary Show-Cause Proceedings.	5
B. The SEC’s Distinction Between An “Application” And An “Action” Is Supported By Neither Its Own Caselaw Nor Its Own Prior Statements.....	8
C. Section 78ggg(b) Is Not Analogous To Provisions Governing SIPC’s Initiation Of A Liquidation Proceeding.	14
II. This Case Requires The Development Of A Full And Fair Record Before Considering Both The Law And The Facts.	18
A. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Apply.....	18
B. This Extraordinary and Unprecedented Action Requires Full Development of the Factual Record.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
* <i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Application of Howard</i> , 325 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2007)	21
* <i>Bohart-McCaslin Ventures, Inc. v. Midwestern Securities Corp.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 937 (N.D. Tex. 1973)	12, 13
* <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)	21
<i>Elk Run Coal Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 10-cv-1056, 2011 WL 3627163 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2011)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Hous. Auth. of the Cnty. of King v. Pierce</i> , 711 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1989)	24
<i>In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 204 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>In re Klein, Maus & Shire, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
* <i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 7
* <i>Lenz v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
* <i>New Hampshire Fire Insurance Co. v. Scanlon</i> , 362 U.S. 404 (1960)	20

Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946) 11

**SEC v. Alan F. Hughes, Inc.*,
461 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 17, 18

**SEC v. J.W. Barclay & Co.*,
442 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 11

SEC v. Lines Overseas Management, Ltd.,
Civ. No. 04-302, 2005 WL 3627141 (D.D.C. Jan. 7, 2005) 11

SEC v. McCarthy,
322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10

SEC v. Sprecher,
594 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 11

**Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 19

**SIPC v. Barbour*,
421 U.S. 412 (1975) 6, 8, 12, 13

**United States v. Garrett*,
571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 20, 23

United States v. Libby,
429 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2006) 21

United States v. Roberts & Oake,
65 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1933)..... 9

**Willhite v. Mainsource Bank*,
Civ. No. 04-1396, 2005 WL 1539267 (D.D.C. June 30, 2005) 20

Woodford v. Garceau,
538 U.S. 202 (2003) 19

Statutes & Regulations

*7 U.S.C. § 216..... 9

*12 U.S.C. § 1818(c)(2)..... 9

*15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(a)(2) 6

*15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(e)(3) 8

*15 U.S.C. § 78eee 18

*15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(1) 16

*15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(3) 1

*15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(3)(A)..... 7, 8

*15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(1) 14, 15, 16, 17

*15 U.S.C. § 78eee(c) 8

*15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(a)(2) 24

*15 U.S.C. § 78ggg(b) passim

*15 U.S.C. § 78ggg(b)(1) 15

*15 U.S.C. § 78ggg(c)(1)..... 8

*15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2)..... 6

Rules

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 10, 21, 22

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 22

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 21

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 2

Other Authorities

2 J. Strong, *McCormick on Evidence* (6th ed. 2009) 6

4 Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* (3d ed.) 19

21B Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid.* (2d ed.) 5

*S. Rep. No. 91-1218 (1970) 15
